MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Chapter 487.

An Act relating to the Edgecomb Mica Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Edgecomb Mica Company, a corporation Company authorized to engage in duly organized under the general law of the state, on the second day of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one, is hereby authorized and empowered to engage in the business of mining or quarrying all minerals or metals found on property now or hereafter owned or controlled by said company for mining or quarrying purposes, and of working or manufacturing the minerals or metals so quarried or mined, and to purchase the right of quarrying or mining the same; and all acts of said company, heretofore done in quarrying or mining on premises now controlled and operated by said company in Edgecomb, Maine, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

business of min-ing, etc.

-acts of, made

The annual meeting of said company shall here- Annual meetings. after be held in Auburn, Maine, and the location of said -location of comcompany is hereby changed from Portland, Maine, as mentioned in the certificate of organization, to Auburn, Maine.

SECT. 3. Nothing contained in this act shall affect pending Pending Bitigation litigation, and this act may be accepted by a majority vote of said company.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1885,

Chapter 488.

An Act to incorporate the East Side Water Company in Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Henry M. Harlow, Orville D. Lambard and Corporators. Lendall Titcomb, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the East Side corporate name. Water Company for the purpose of supplying that part of the Purpose. city of Augusta which lies east of Kennebec river, with a supply of pure water.

Снар. 488

Mav hold real estate.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate, necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in amount ten thousand dollars.

-take land.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized for the purpose aforesaid, to take and hold by purchase or otherwise any land or real estate necessary for erecting and maintaining reservoirs and for laying and maintaining aqueducts necessary for the business of the company.

Damages, how ascertained.

SECT. 4. In case said company and the owners of land so taken shall be unable to agree upon the price to be paid therefor, said company may take and use such real estate; the damages first to be ascertained and paid in the manner prescribed for taking land for highways.

Capital stock.

SECT. 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed ten thousand dollars and be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Authorized to lay pipes, etc SECT. 6. Said corporation is hereby authorized to lay down and maintain in and through the streets of that part of said city which lies east of Kennebec river, all pipes, aqueducts and fixtures necessary for the purposes of said company, and to repair and replace all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary, at its own expense, and with as little obstruction to public travel as may be practicable under such restrictions and regulations as the city government may prescribe.

-take water.

SECT. 7. Said corporation is authorized to take water for its supply from the Kennebec river.

Power of mayor and aldermen to regulate. Sect. 8. The mayor and aldermen of said city shall have power to regulate, restrict and control the acts of said corporation, which may in any manner affect the health and safety of the inhabitants of said city.

Powers and privileges.

SECT. 9. Said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges not inconsistent with the special restrictions of this act, and be subject to all the duties of like corporations as defined by the general laws of this state. *Provided*, that nothing contained in this act shall be construed as in any way affecting any rights granted to or acquired by the Augusta Water Company or the Devine Water Company by virtue of their charters.

Proviso.

First meeting,

SECT. 10. The first meeting may be called by a notice signed by one of the corporation and delivering a copy thereof

Снар. 489

to each of the others, stating the time and place of meeting, five days at least before the time specified.

SECT. 11. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 489.

An Act relative to the election of Assessors and Overseers of the Poor in the city of Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The city council of the city of Augusta shall, Election of Sect. 1. on the third Monday of March, in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, or as soon thereafter as conveniently may be, elect three assessors, one of whom shall _tenure. be elected for three years, one for two years and one for one year; and thereafter, except to fill vacancies, one assessor -vacancies, how filled. shall be elected each year for the term of three years.

SECT. 2. The city council of the city of Augusta shall, Election of overon the third Monday of March, aforesaid, or as soon there-

poor, one of whom shall be elected for three years, one for -tenure.

vacancies, one overseer of the poor shall be elected each year Vacancies, how filled.

SECT. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent acts act are hereby repealed.

after as conveniently may be, elect three overseers of the

two years and one for one year; and thereafter, except to fill

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

for the term of three years.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 490.

An Act creating the Phillips Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The territory embraced within the limits of school Corporate limits. district number three, in the town of Phillips, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same hereby is created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Phillips Corporate name, Village Corporation.